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Address: 97 Elizabeth Bay Road, Elizabeth Bay
Application: D/2024/471

Applicant: Mrs Janette Mary Waterhouse

Owner: Mrs Janette Mary Waterhouse

Architect: TONKIIN ZULAIKHA GREER ARCHITECTS
Planning Consultant: GSA Planning

Heritage Consultant: Lucas, Stapleton, Johnson and Partners Pty. Ltd
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Proposal

retention of the existing "Tresco" house

construction of two detached dwellings

subterranean car parking with car lift and stacker system

sea wall repair and restoration works

landscaping

subdivision of land into four allotments under a Community Title Scheme

Recommendation

The application is recommended for refusal
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Reason reported to LPP

The application is reported to the LPP for determination as:

« the application is “contentious development” having been subject of
more than 25 unique submissions by way of objection
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Notification

 initial exhibition - 28 June 2024 to 27 July 2024
+ renotified - 22 August 2024 to 20 September 2024
» 529 owners and occupiers notified

e 52 submissions received
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Submissions

impacts on heritage values
visual impact

excavation impacts
impacts on trees

view loss

construction impacts
traffic and parking impacts

amenity concerns
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Submissions
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[ subject site
[] submitters

Note - not all
submissions provided
street addresses
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Tresco house and terraced gardens

site viewed from Sydney Harbour
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S

natural rock cliff face on site
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Proposal

proposed site plan
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proposed north elevation - to harbour
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proposed west elevation
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section through west house
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proposed east elevation




section through east house
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SCHEDULE OF LOT AREAS
LOT1 - COMMUNITY LOT

| ] worz -wesTHoUSE

.- | [ LOT3 - EASTHOUSE

[] LOT4 - TRESCO' MAIN HOUSE

e

proposed subdivision plan



Compliance with key LEP standards
e

height 7.3m (for West House)

4.5m (for East House)

floor space 0.7:1 0.43:1m yes
ratio
Car parking max 5 car park 6 car park spaces no

spaces
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Compliance with key DCP controls

- control proposed compliance

height in
storeys

private
open space

2 storeys

minimum area of
16sgm and a
minimum dimension
of 3m at ground level

east house presents as
3 storeys

West house presents as
2 storeys (3 levels
below ground)

private open space for no
the west house does not
meet the minimum 3m
dimension
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Issues

* heritage impacts

* car parking
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Heritage

Tresco, grounds and trees is a State Heritage item protected for its historic,
aesthetic, associative and rarity values

the application is Integrated Development
Heritage Council of NSW has refused to grant general terms of approval

the application must be refused by the consent authority under clause
4.47(4) of the EP&A Act

Council’'s appointed Heritage Committee has also recommended that the
application not be supported
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Heritage

Heritage Council of NSW consider that:

the development will have a permanent detrimental impact on the site’s
historic, aesthetic and rarity values

the form and associated extensive excavation works would cause adverse
and permanent impacts including on the structural and visual integrity of the
natural rock and cliff face

the new houses will be visually intrusive from the Harbour, the main house
and its garden setting

it is not possible to mitigate or minimise the impacts through conditions of
approval
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Car Parking

a maximum of 5 car parking spaces are permitted under clause 7.4 of
the LEP

6 car parking spaces are proposed

the car parking standard cannot be subject of a Cl 4.6 variation under
the LEP

this issue could be addressed by condition of consent if the application
were to be approved
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Recommendation

The application is recommended for refusal as required by clause 4.47(4)
of the EP&A Act
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